SB1059/298377/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1059

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "altering" in line 4 down through "officer;" in line 8 and substitute "authorizing the Baltimore City Sheriff to appoint certain additional personnel under certain circumstances;"; and strike beginning with "providing" in line 9 down through "City;" in line 17 and substitute "requiring the Baltimore City Sheriff, in consultation with the Baltimore Police Department and the Baltimore City Administration, to study and report to the General Assembly on certain matters on or before a certain date;".

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 5, inclusive.

<u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>

On page 2, in lines 28, 29, and 30, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 29, strike "THREE"; in the same line, strike "SHERIFFS"; in the same line, strike "FOUR"; and in line 30, strike "EIGHT".

On page 3, in lines 1, 2, 3, and 4, in each instance, strike the bracket; in lines 1, 2, 3, and 4, strike "12", "121", "3", and "3", respectively; and strike beginning with "THE" in line 14 down through "OFFICE" in line 20 and substitute "IF, AT THE TIME OF APPOINTMENT, FUNDING EXISTS IN THE SHERIFF'S EXISTING BUDGET RESOURCES, THROUGH GRANT FUNDING OR AS PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF BALTIMORE IN THE ORDINANCE OF ESTIMATES OR A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ORDINANCE, THE SHERIFF MAY APPOINT THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL:

1. <u>2 ASSISTANT SHERIFFS</u>;

SB1059/298377/1 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 1059 Page 2 of 3

- 2. 1 DEPUTY SHERIFF MAJOR;
- <u>3.</u> <u>2 DEPUTY SHERIFF CAPTAINS;</u>
- 4. 2 DEPUTY SHERIFF LIEUTENANTS;
- <u>5.</u> <u>3 DEPUTY SHERIFF SERGEANTS</u>;
- 6. 18 DEPUTY SHERIFFS;
- 7. 1 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CLERK; AND
- **8. 1 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ADVOCATE**".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, after line 1, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 31, 2016, the Baltimore City Sheriff's Office, in cooperation with the Baltimore Police Department and the Baltimore City Administration, shall:

(1) study:

- (i) the logistics of transferring a portion of or all warrant service duties from the Baltimore Police Department to the Sheriff's Office; and
- (ii) best practices employed by other jurisdictions throughout the nation in the service of warrants; and

SB1059/298377/1 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 1059 Page 3 of 3

(2) report to the members of the Baltimore City delegation to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on its findings and recommendations.";

and in line 2, strike "2." and substitute "3.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 4 through 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 4 through line 1 on page 6, inclusive.